

No. 23-824

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

DAVID L. MILLER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. HUBBERT

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

YAIRA DUBIN

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELLEN PAGE DELSOLE

IVAN C. DALE

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
A bankruptcy trustee cannot avoid tax payments made to the United States by invoking 11 U.S.C. 544(b) and state fraudulent-transfer law	13
A. No actual creditor could have avoided the federal tax payments at issue here by bringing a claim against the United States under Utah fraudulent-transfer law	14
B. The waiver of sovereign immunity in Section 106(a) cannot remedy the substantive defect in the trustee’s Section 544(b) claim	18
1. Section 106(a) does not alter the substantive requirements for avoiding a transfer under Section 544(b)	19
2. The court of appeals’ contrary reasoning lacks merit	24
C. Section 106(a) concerns only sovereign immunity, but sovereign immunity is not the only bar to the creditor’s underlying state-law claim	34
D. Respondent’s alternative argument—that Section 544(b) is satisfied even if Section 106(a) does not affect the viability of the underlying state-law suit—was neither pressed nor passed upon below	38
Conclusion	41
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Acequia, Inc. v. Clinton (In re Acequia, Inc.)</i> , 34 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	14
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	37
<i>Colonial Realty, In re</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017)	27
<i>Davis v. Willey</i> , 263 F. 588 (N.D. Cal. 1920)	16
<i>Department of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv.</i> <i>v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024)	33
<i>Ebner v. Kaiser (In re Kaiser)</i> , 525 B.R. 697 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2014)	13
<i>Equipment Acquisition Res., Inc., In re</i> , 742 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2014)....	3, 8, 14, 17, 18, 30, 34, 35, 37
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	33, 34
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	10, 20, 33
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep’t of</i> <i>Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	31, 32
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	36
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa</i> <i>Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023).....	33
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	8, 26, 28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	35
<i>Mendelsohn v. Kovalchuk (In re APCO Merch.</i> <i>Servs., Inc.)</i> , 585 B.R. 306 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 583 U.S. 366 (2018).....	2, 3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 144 S. Ct. 967 (2024).....	25
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	37
<i>Pattern Makers' League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985)	27
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	3
<i>Presley v. Etowah Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	26
<i>Saunders, In re</i> , 101 B.R. 303 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1989).....	15
<i>Sender v. Simon</i> , 84 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1996)	3, 14
<i>Sigmon v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 950 (1997)	36
<i>The Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Umland v. PLANCO Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 59 (3d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	37
<i>United States v. LMS Holding Co. (In re LMS Holding Co.)</i> , 50 F.3d 1526 (10th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 403 U.S. 190 (1971)	18
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	17, 31-33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	34
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004)	20
<i>Xonics Photochemical, Inc., In re</i> , 841 F.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Zazzali v. United States (In re DBSI, Inc.)</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4, 8, 9, 17, 40

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	12, 18, 35
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause).....	18, 37
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	12, 18, 23
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544.....	16
§ 70e, 30 Stat. 566	16
Bankruptcy Act of 1938, ch. 575, 52 Stat. 840:	
§ 70e(1), 52 Stat. 882	16
§ 70e(3), 52 Stat. 882	16
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 1:	
11 U.S.C. 101(41)	30
11 U.S.C. 106	21, 32, 33, 1a
11 U.S.C. 106(a)	6-8, 10-13, 18-25, 27-32, 34, 36, 37, 39, 1a
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(1).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 18-20, 25, 27-31, 1a
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(2).....	29
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(2)-(4).....	22, 1a
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(5).....	10, 11, 21, 22, 28, 29, 2a
Ch. 3:	
11 U.S.C. 303	30
11 U.S.C. 303(a)	30
11 U.S.C. 303(i)	30
11 U.S.C. 362	15
Ch. 5:	
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A)	26
11 U.S.C. 541(c)(2)	4
11 U.S.C. 542(b)	32
11 U.S.C. 544	3, 6, 7, 10, 13, 18-20, 24, 29, 30, 2a
11 U.S.C. 544-549.....	2
11 U.S.C. 544(a)	2, 13, 30, 2a

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 544(b)	3-25, 28, 29, 31, 34, 36, 38, 39, 40, 3a
11 U.S.C. 544(b)(1).....	3, 6, 9, 11, 14, 15, 20, 23, 25, 31, 36, 39, 3a
11 U.S.C. 546(a)(1).....	22
11 U.S.C. 547.....	2
11 U.S.C. 547(b)	32
11 U.S.C. 548.....	2, 5, 38
11 U.S.C. 548(a)	2, 5, 32
11 U.S.C. 549.....	2
11 U.S.C. 549(a)	32
11 U.S.C. 550(a)	12, 39
Ch. 7.....	4
Ch. 11.....	4
26 U.S.C. 6323.....	30
26 U.S.C. 6511(a)	38
26 U.S.C. 6532.....	38
26 U.S.C. 7421(a)	35
26 U.S.C. 7421(b)	35
26 U.S.C. 7422(a)	35
26 U.S.C. 7426.....	39
26 U.S.C. 7426(a)(3).....	36
26 U.S.C. 7426(a)(4).....	36
28 U.S.C. 1409	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 4-160 (West Supp. 2024)	31
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 505/8 (West Supp. 2024).....	31
N.Y. Ct. Cl. Act § 8 (McKinney 2019).....	31
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 2743.02 (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	31
2017 Utah Laws ch. 204 (S.B. 58).....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 25-6-406 (West 2017).....	5

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Utah Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 25-6-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2014)	5
§ 25-6-6	22
§ 25-6-6(1).....	5
§ 25-6-10(1).....	38
§ 25-6-10(2).....	5, 22
§ 25-6-11	18, 24
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	25
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. Apr. 2024)	3, 15
Garrard Glenn, <i>The Law of Fraudulent Conveyances</i> (1931).....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	32
4 William L. Norton Jr. & William L. Norton III, <i>Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2019).....	3, 15, 17
13 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	25
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	25
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	33
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1989).....	25
